accordance with GAAP, nor should it be used for direct comparisons with similarly titled performance measures reported by other companies. Use
of Adjusted EBITDA as an analytical tool has limitations in that this measure does not reflect all expenses that are necessary to fund and operate our
business, including funds required to pay taxes, service our debt, and fund capital expenditures, among others. Management uses Adjusted EBITDA
to help it analyze the company’s earnings and operating performance, by excluding the effects of expenses that depend upon capital structure and
debt level, tax provisions, and non-cash items such as depreciation, amortization and stock-based compensation expense that do not require
immediate uses of cash.

25

Q3 YTD RECONCILIATION OF SELECTED INCOME STATEMENT
INFORMATION TO ADJUSTED RESULTS

CULP, INC.
RECONCILIATION OF SELECTED INCOME STATEMENT INFORMATION TO ADJUSTED RESULTS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED JANUARY 31, 2021, AND FEBRUARY 2, 2020
Unaudited

(Amounts in Thousands, Except for Per Share Data)

   As Reported   January 31, 2021   As Reported   February 2, 2020
   January 31,   Adjusted   February 2,   Adjusted
   2021   Adjustments   Results   2020   Adjustments   Results

Income before income taxes from
   continuing operations   $ 8,538   —   8,538   $ 10,710   —   10,710
Income tax expense (1) (2)   (6,836 )   4,110   (2,726 )   (5,590 )   1,524   (4,066 )
Income (loss) from investment in
   unconsolidated joint venture   31   —   31   (59 )   —   (59 )
Net income from continuing operations   $ 1,733   4,110   5,843   $ 5,061   1,524   6,585
Net income from continuing operations
   per share - basic   $ 0.14   $ 0.48   $ 0.41   $ 0.53
Net  income from continuing operations
   per share - diluted   $ 0.14   $ 0.48   $ 0.41   $ 0.53
Average shares outstanding-basic   12,297   12,297   12,405   12,405
Average shares outstanding-diluted   12,299   12,299   12,421   12,421

Notes

(1) The $4.1 million adjustment represents a $7.6 million non-cash income tax charge to record a full valuation allowance against

the company’s U.S. net deferred income tax assets, partially offset by a $3.5 million non-cash income tax benefit resulting
from the re-establishment of certain U.S. Federal net operating loss carryforwards in connection with U.S. Treasury
regulations enacted during our first quarter regarding Global Intangible Low Taxed Income (“GILTI”) tax provisions of the Tax
Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017.

(2) The $1.5 million adjustment represents our estimated GILTI tax incurred through our third quarter of fiscal 2020.

26

RECONCILIATION OF FREE CASH FLOW

RECONCILIATION OF FREE CASH FLOW
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED JANUARY 31, 2021, AND FEBRUARY 2, 2020

Unaudited
(Amounts in Thousands)

27

Q4 FY20 RECONCILIATION OF SELECTED INCOME STATEMENT
INFORMATION TO ADJUSTED RESULTS

RECONCILIATION OF SELECTED INCOME STATEMENT INFORMATION TO ADJUSTED RESULTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MAY 3, 2020

Unaudited
(Amounts in Thousands)

As

Reported   May 3, 2020
   May 3,   Adjusted

(Amounts in Thousands)   2020   Adjustments   Results
Gross profit from continuing operations   $ 3,045   $ —   $ 3,045
Selling, general, and administrative expenses   (7,327 )   —   (7,327 )
Asset impairments (1)   (13,712 )   13,712   -
Loss from continuing operations   (17,994 )   13,712   (4,282 )

(1) During the three-month period ending May 3, 2020, we incurred asset impairment charges totaling $13.7 million that

pertained to goodwill and certain intangible assets. Of this $13.7 million, $11.5 million and $2.2 million were
associated with the mattress fabrics segment and upholstery fabrics segment, respectively.

	CULP, INC.
	THIRD QUARTER FISCAL 2021 FINANCIAL SUMMARY*
	THIRD QUARTER FISCAL 2021 FINANCIAL SUMMARY (cont’d)
	FINANCIAL OUTLOOK
	FINANCIAL OUTLOOK (cont’d)
	THIRD QUARTER 2021 HIGHLIGHTS*
	THIRD QUARTER 2021 YEAR TO DATE HIGHLIGHTS*
	THIRD QUARTER 2021 YEAR TO DATE HIGHLIGHTS*